
Decision, No. 6881)9 

BEFORE 'll1E POB!.IC utILITIES COMMISSION' OF 'XHESTATE <OF, CALIFORNIA '. 

Investigation into the operations, ) 
rates~ charges,&nd: practices "of . ) 
Joseph Gomes, MalluelGomes, aDd ) 
Mary Gomes. doing bus1:aess as ) 
Gomes Bros. ), 

--------------------------) 

Case" No. ,·807'5 

~~~~""H-o~o~v~e~r, for respolldellts.· .... . 
.......... ~.-..,..,~ ...... ..;;..ar;.;,oo;...;;c_i_a, for' the CoImDiSS10'D' 

OPINIO'N ....... ---_ ....... 
By its order dated December 9', 1964, the Commiss:[oni~sti";;\, 

tuted an investigation intO' the operations) rate~. ch~ges~ arid: . , 

practices of J'QsephGomes, M£.nuel Gomes,at1d: Mary";Go~es,:do!'Dg' ", 
.' . ., . 

business as Gomes Bros·. 

A public heax;,ng was held·beforeExaminer' G~8.velle:'"on·· 

.January 19, 1965, at sacramento. 
. .' 

Respondents presently COllduct operationspursu4Dt to' 

Radial Highway CoIzlmoll carrier. Permit No. S7-489"~ Resp~ndents have 

.' . 

. . . ., ,.'j' " .".. . 

a terminal and" shop in C1arksb'CXs, Ca1i'fornia. They own aDd operate 
',' ',~ • • • I 

01le bobtail truck, four trucks and ,four 'c:aiie~s", twO' tracto~sand; 

twO' sexid-trailers. 'Xbey employ six drivers;.a:ndOlle'meeh~iC'~'T~~r 
grQSS revenue' for the year ending.' Se:pt~ber 30, 1964' was '$99:',,713C " 

... ' '',' 
"" .', 

Copies of appropriate tariffs and the d:tstancetabie"we~e":serv~d', 

upon respo:cdents. 

0tJMa.y 18; 1964 aDd' ,again 1nJune 1964'J'a"representative~' : . 
. " " ',.' 

of the Commission's Field 'Section v1S!ted~~esporJd"~'Dts, 'p'lace"~of: 
busiXJess and checked their records for the- period'Sept~er'."20:" 19~~':' 

through JaDuary SO, 1964, inclusive. During' Said;:'~eri~:~Q~pottde~tS::,> 
I,,' , 

, '. 

, • ,J ." , 

t,.,·'. 

-1- .' 
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't:ratlsported approximately 400 shipments of which 300 :l:Dvo.lved:,' $h:{p~ 
. , ' . 

meDts exempted from regulatioD by this Commission."" Of'thereina!~iDg" ," . 

100 shipments the UIlderly1ng documents re1atiDg, to' 80 were taken· 

from respondents' files. Copies' of· those 80· do~eDts w~~e:~ade;aDd' 
r ", ,r, ", ' , 

said copies were submitted to' the 'Rate Analysis. Unit of: theCOalml:s~ 

sion's TraDsportation DiviSion. Based'upon ·the data~ taken~from 

said shippillg dOC1lDlellts (Exhibit No.. 1); and:.supPlemeDt~l~:[nformation .' 

supplied by the field representat1ve~ a rate study ,was ·px:epared·,atld' .' 

iDtroduced i:o evidence (Exhibit· No.2). 

Exhibi t No. 2 reflee,ts' UIldereharges ill' the pu.rp~rted amoUXlt 

of $1,164;.54. 

The staff iDtroduced1:Dto evidexlce as Exhibit No~ 3:,a· 

copy of a letter from the PublieOd:lities 'c~ssi()nto'respondel]ts:;' . 

dated July 23, 1963. S~d letter is signed by R. .J., Paj:alicll~" 
r, I: 

Seexetary. a.:cd is a :ootic~ .of suspensioD of p·ermitfor· fee .. df!11:n;'· 
. . ... . ".', 

queney. to- respondetltS.j:th~t. " 
.1. 

~ . \ -.", 

they were delitlqueDt to the extent of' $140 in·, the payment: ot:fees " 
, . . 

purSUBIlt to Public Utilities Code Seetiol1 5003:. 8.:cd'that du~t~:such' 

fact Radial Highway Commotl carrier. Permit No.S,7"489:; was,: 8uspeXideo: 
" '. "" -

, . 

as of July 23, 1963. Exhibit No. I+~. 1'Dtroducedby " the- staff, .. , is.: , a'. 
, .' " , 

copy of a letter from th~Publ:[CUt11:[ties.COlXlXX1fs.sioD·'toresponde.nts 

dated October 8, 1963.' 'XMsletter.:is als,o: s1.gtled:.by..R..·.;~.' paJal!~h', ' 

Secretary and is a Dot1ce of reitlsutemetlt of perm1t~·, " 10 s~a%y 

this latter letter serves as', Dotifiea.tion to res~ondentS··tb.a:t·Si~C~'. 
the required fees had· beeD paid:, Radial Highway Commo'D:,. carrier. 

Permit No.. 57-489 had beeD reiD stated' effective·.Oetober'-7.~.'1963:.,' 
, '. '. . 

Parts 10 through 17 ,of ,Exhibit No. 'lare copies' o~fre!ght';1:>:tiis 
t:hat'reflect transportation ~formed~ byres-pOXlde'Dt:sdur!ng.the . 

" 

period from July 23, 1963 to- October 7~ 196~, 1nelusive,~he.n " 
.. . ,'., '. 

respo:odeDes r permit was under suspe~s1on' by theComm1ssi~:)1"'~, 
" . )'\ .. - .' . ' 

:~,,- ?, 

~2~'·' 

' .. ..... , 

", ','. 
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" " 

I~ add1tio~ to operating while their permit was UDder 

suspe~sio~~ Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 1Ddicate thatrespondeDts'fa11ed:' 

to assess the proper minimum rates. and': failed:, to- sb.o~ithe\preci$e'·· , 

poines of' origin and destiDati~n on their ship~ing,' do~~e~~s as', 

required by the tariffs.. Iheyalso' iiJdicate·afai·lUre'"to" accurately:,····· 
, ..' ," ,. ,,', ' , .. " 

, " .. ' 

compute the mileage between origin aDd destinati?n'.. ' 
I, , • 

Joseph C~ Gomes testified: on behal:f of' respol'ldents.. ·.He" 

stated that he thought some of the 'subject .. sh1.pmeDts;wereexempt : .. : 

from Public Utilities-Commission rate re8ulation aDd,that~·d,.er~te 

could· Qerefor~ be Degotiated. As to the maj.ority'of'the 80 parts': 
"-,, 

iD Exhibits Nos. 1 atld 2, he· admitted~ that:respoDdeDtS::'rati~g.·' , 

practices were in error but' s.tated:, such errors were ~ot·inte'D't!onal~ •. : 

UDder eross-exami:a8tioll' by. staffeoWlsel', 1,t'>was developed./,' 
, I 'j 

that: Part 8 of Exhibits Nos.. 1 and 2 reflected: a moveme.Dtof·on:[0l?s, , . 

to a process:[:ag plant. The· staff rate expertlatertest::lfied,that·':· 

such a movement has. been exempted' from .rater.egulatio~:by.this'." 

Commission. SUff cOUIJsel alsob~ought· out <the fa~tthat::'~ar,ts 24 .. 
,,,. j,' 

and 29 were actually one movement as were Parts,' 27'aDd'28':., ; .The" 

rate expert recomputed the minimum charges· as' ~c>' thesesh!pme~tsa.tld, 

determ1:aed, that as to' Parts 24 atld' 29- there was' n~. UDder~arg~3.nd: ," 

as to Parts 27 and 28 the UDdercharge was actually'$2·O,.OS:,:£.nstead:'· 

of $58:.36. As to opera'tioD by' respondents. while the:[rperm!'twa.s:-, 

under suspe1lsion, Mr. Gomes, stated:' that he had: probably 'overlooked' .' 

the notice of Su8~l'lSi0n ~ because he was so b~y; he ,~~t~~i:ttiat" ~~. 
works betweetJ 1.S atld ~8 hours, a day. 

Staff eOUDsel po1Ilted:. out that respo~detlts' . permits ,had 

beetl suspended o~ ,other occasions for fa:[ lure to pay. fees aDd>, ~ac 

respo~deDts bad been the subject of a previous: Cotmn1:ssiC>J:f : invest1:ga~ . 
. , . 

t1o~; Case No. 7441, which resulted' in Decisio:aNo .. "64997:<1ated:· 
. . .. . '.'.' 

, r' I' 

'., I,," 'J., 
, ~,' 

'.' ,';,' " ' 
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. , . . . '/., " ", " " . 

period of five days or in the alternative a fine· of '$3~OOo'was:to,be" 
. . ' 

paid. He recommended a fine equal to· the .amount of the"UDdercharges 

and an additio'Dal f:tnei'O the amount of~1,500.·. 

'!he appeara:ccefor respoodeots . stated: . that aDy fine· in-' 

excess of the .amount of undercharg~s: might take away' respondents' 

11 velihood, .. 

After consideration the CQmm:[ssioo f1nd's that: ' 

1. Respondents ~perate pUl:SU8.'Ot to Ra.dialHighwaY' Common' 

Carrier Permit No. 57-489. 

2. Responde'Otswere 'seryedwith the. appropr:J.:ste-tariffs· 

.arlO the d:tsta.Xlee table .. 

, -" .', 

3. Respo'Odents engaged· :[:0 transportation' on the pc7blic.' high-, 
" " 

'," .0," ,", ",' 

ways of this State as a highway permit carrier whiletheJtr perm!t 

was suspe'Oded by this CO~SSiOD. 

4. Respondetlts charged less than the. lawfully prescr1bed·m:ttli~ 

mt:m rates as shown by Exb!b1t No. 2 1t1·Parts 1 through 7,,' Parts: 9 

through 23:. Parts 25 and 26.) Parts. 30. through 'SO,:., and'"Puts 27 'atld 
, . 

'.' 

2& (as tIl.od1fiedby the testimony ofthestaf:f>rate eXpert);resultitlg 
II . , 

ill undercharges, of $-1,034 .. 19 .. 

Based upon the forego:!:ogf1ndings of fact,: the'Col1lXll1:ssiol't 

concludes that respotldents'violated Sections 3664,:3667,~: aDd, 3775 of 

the. Public Ut:tl:tt1'es Code aDd: should pay a f:tne'pursuallt:to l Sec~ion 
, . . . . 

3800 of the Pul>lic Utilities Code :r.n theamo~t, of $1),034~19:,:, ~n(r':' 
, . . 

in addition thereto responde~ts should: pay a f:[nepursua:rltt~, .' 
'j" I • . . 

Section 3774 of. the Public Utilities Code', ill' tbe'amoun,t;' o·f:'$750. , 

The CotE!lll1ssion expects. that respondents,:: wil1.'pr~~e~d:~ .: 
..... >" 

I 
.' , .. promptly, diligeDtly and i'O good fa1thto: pursue> all reasoIJa~:le> 

measures to collect the uodercharges. '!'he staff· of ':the'CoXllXllisslon 

will make a subsequeDt field 1nvest1gatioD thereof~ If',·there:!5-

reason to believe that. respondents,.' or their': attorney ~:~h~\7e:i n~t :~el:l' . 
. ,,' .' .'. c " . ", 'c~> ','" "'~"" :';'" ','" ,'~' 

I .' .... • ", ', • 

• I j ." 

" ,I, • 

"I, ,'," 

, -4- , ,!. -" 

'.' .' 
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, ' , 

dil1getlt or have not taken all,reasotlable" measures to"'c~llect ,~l1. ", . 

undexeharges or have Dot acted1n good faith,., the' Commissionwil1:"" • 
'. 

:e0pet2 this proceeding for the purpose 'of formally iIlqu:£riDg··iD·to···· 

the cireams:taDces 8%1d for the purpose of deteradIli.ng :,~hether:"furtber, .... 
• • ~.., .j ,", ,~ "'. ", ',' '::':,,' .'. ', •• 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

OR DE R: -'-. ... ',-' .... , ' 

.' 
' .. 

",' .. 
'J' 1 r 

, " '," '" 

. '," . 

RespoDdents shall pay a fine of $1,784.19'to~thisCommiss:t.on . 1. 
, \ .,,":' 

, OD or before the twentieth day after' the effect!ve:dateofthis>ord~r:~' 

2. Respondents shall take such action ~' 1n'cltidiDS legat'action·, 

as may be necessary to collect the.amoUDts· of UDd·erchar'ges:set:.forth·;, 
", ,'" " . , 

, :1', '," .', , ",', 

herein ,aDd shall 1l0tify the COt!lXlliSSiOD :tD·wri·tiDS·UPOD thecoDstnmlla:: . " ,"" , ,'. 

tion of such collections. 

3. III the eveDt UXldercharges ordered to;'be collected"by 

paragraph 2 ,of ,this '.order, or arly part of s~ch' UDd~rcharges~ remaill'd 
'. " . . . 

Utlcollected sixty' days after the effect! ve' date of" this 'order,' 

-respolldellts shall proceed prOtI1ptly~diligetltly and· 10 good'. faith to·' 

pursue all reasollable measures to· collect. them;reSpOlldCtlt$;' sha.ll' 

file wi1:h the CommiSs1onOD t:hef1rstMo~day of e~Ch mo~~~f1:e~,the 
elld of said:' sixty days~. a report of the undercharges rema:tti:LDg' :to:be':: ); ." 

• I • • ',-' •• ,," ., •• " , 

collected' aDd' specifying the. action taken to colle~t' sucli:\lXlder~:' , 
.. ".,' 

charges~ and the result of such actioXl, UDtil such Ullc'erchargestiave 
,.' .. ", .,-.1-

bee::l collected in full or tmtil further order. oftbe~Commis.S!OD.>·' 
'I ',,' 

, .,:. ~ ., '. I 

.' .1. 

"', " " ·r 

.• ' 'I' 
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A, 
. - ~, I 

1'-' 

l'he Seeretaxy of the Comm1ss1on i,s directed, to' cause: 

personal service of this order to:'~'made, ~p~n' re8po~dents~ the< 
.,' """, ,'" . '"",' -, , ' ... 

effective date of this order sh8ii:betweDtY.days'aftertheeom-
, . .. ' .. ,. ::. . '. . ,,' .~ '. ~ 

pletion of suCh service. 

\, Dated at ______ SIIili:l:IWD .... '..:.1"r:1:.....,TI;.;,;cl.ge._G_., ___ ', California, this. 

__ ~~~ ... ·_'_day of -me!;r'··'"' , 1965. 
\ , 

, ," .. ~ ~ :" , ;, 

, , 

'.' .. 

.,,'."'.-' . 
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